G
ea
r
P
um
p
s
2

there.
The noise optimized version of the KF pump is marked
with the special number 197 at the end of the type key.
Pumps with the special number 197 are built as pumps in
combination with an electric motor or as mounted
pumps. The pump in combination with an electric motor
(Fig. 1) does not have an outboard bearing, so it has to
be driven via an elastic coupling. The mounted pump
(Fig. 2) comes equipped with an outboard bearing to ab-
sorb the centrifugal forces such as those which arise
when using a flying pinion. Pumps for electric motor
drives and mounted pumps are sealed at the shaft end
using a lip-type shaft seal.
Pump with
single radial lip-type seal
Fixing type: F/W
Sealing materials:
NBR = sealing type 1
FKM = sealing type 2
Special number: 197
Fig. 1 Fig. 2
Pump with outboard bearing
and single radial lip-type seal
Fixing type: G/X
Sealing materials:
NBR = sealing type 1
FKM = sealing type 2
Special number: 197
The noise optimized version is also available in a spheroi-
dal cast iron version. We can supply these pumps in the
ATEX version also.
Note
Dimensions conformable standard pumps
KF 2.5...630 noise optimized for medias with increased air percentage
10
Gear Pumps
KF 2.5 ... 630
10 KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · Phone +49 23 92.935-0 · Fax +49 23 92.935 209 · Email info@kracht.eu · Web www.kracht.eu
Gear Pumps KF 2.5...630
Type Key (Ordering example)
KF 40 R F 1 /... D15 ·
Mounting F DIN flange without outboard bearing
G DIN flange with outboard bearing
W Mounting angle without outboard bearing
X Mounting angle with outboard bearing
Direction of rotation R right
L left
B right and left
U universal Note direction of rotation right and left,
direction of discharge consistentProduct name
Nominal size 2.5...630
Housing and cover material
not specified EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
GJS EN-GJS-400 (GGG 40)
Type of seal
see below
Special No.
see page 11
Pressure D 15 adjustable from 0 – 15 bar
valve D 25 adjustable from 15 – 25 bar
(only for one direction of rotation)
Seal Type
1 Single radial lip-type seal 18 Single radial lip-type seal
NBR (BABSL) FKM (BAUMX7)
2 Single radial lip-type seal 19 Double radial lip-type seal
FKM (BABSL) NBR (BABSL)
Single radial lip-type seal Single radial lip-type seal
3 PTFE (HN2390) 23 FKM (MSS1) (low temperature)
(KF 2.5 - 80)
4 Double radial lip-type seal 30 without shaft seal
PTFE (HN2390) o-ring FKM
Mechanical seal with FKM secondary Single radial lip-type seal
5 seals (AX15) C2S2V1G3G1 31 FKM (BABSL) (low temperature)
(KF 32 - 200)
Mechanical seal with FFKM secondary Double radial lip-type seal
6 seals (AX30) 32 EPDM (R02-R)
Q2Q2K1G3 (KF 2.5 - 25) (not resistant to mineral oil)
Q2B2K1G3 (KF 32 - 200)
7 Double radial lip-type seal 36 without shaft seal
FKM (BABSL) o-ring NBR
Single radial lip-type seal Mechanical seal with FKM
9 EPDM (R02-R) 40 secondary seals
(not resistant to mineral oil) (L4) AQ2VFF
11
Gear Pumps
KF 2.5 ... 630
11KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · Phone +49 23 92.935-0 · Fax +49 23 92.935 209 · Email info@kracht.eu · Web www.kracht.eu
Gear Pumps KF 2.5...630
Special Numbers
74 Double radial lip-type seal (for vacuum operation)
Connection borehole G 1/8" (for Quench)
Housing connection:
158 KF 2.5 - 12: Flange connection SAE 3/4"
KF 16 - 25: Flange connection SAE 1"
197 Noise-optimized version for aerated oils (1) (available from size 4)
198 Mechanical seal with Quench
Housing connection:
KF 50 - 80: Flange connection SAE 2"
232 KF 100 - 112: Flange connection SAE 2 1/2"
KF 125 - 150: Flange connection SAE 3"
KF 180 - 200: Flange connection SAE 3 1/2"
Vertical mounting position (shaft end above)
277 Separate lubrication for rotating shaft seal (reduced pumping rate)
(Size 4: on request)
304 Plastic plain bearings Iglidur® X (non-ferrous metal-free), Δpmax = 10 bar
(Size 4: on request)
317 Noise-optimized version for aerated oils (1) (197)
Plastic plain bearings Iglidur® X (non-ferrous metal-free), Δpmax = 10 bar (304)
Triple rotary shaft seal (for normal operation + for vacuum operation)